

Misc. Judl. Case no.03/2017.

Order No.55, dt. 26.02.2020.

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of P.W.1. Petitioner filed a petition praying for adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Submitting this instant petition, the Ld. Advocate, representing the petitioner expressed that his client seeks to exercise her right of visiting her minor grand daughter, Samparna Deb @ Mimi on the last Sunday of every month at the chamber of Ld. Advocate/Rajat Das, Babu para, Thana Road, Siliguri.

The opposite party acknowledged receipt but did not submit any written objection thereto on principle and left the aspect of modalities of exercising such visitation right to this Court. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner also agreed to such proposal.

At this stage, I must remind all concerned that welfare of the minor girl of the parties is of paramount importance. All the other allegations and counter allegations may be adjudicated at the appropriate stage of the proceedings. In the circumstances, that aspect takes step backward, making way for reuniting the estranged grand-mother and her grand daughter. The Ld. Advocates representing the parties have appreciated that and have expressed their approval in that regard in as much as the same relates to exercising visitation rights by the petitioner to her minor grand daughter.

Considering the respective convenience of the parties, I am of the considered opinion that there is no impediment to hold that the address as mention in the present petition, shall be a suitable neutral venue for exercising such visitation right by the petitioner.

Hence,

it is, Ordered

that the opposite parties, Ankita Deb and Chhaya Ghosh, shall ensure production of minor girl, Samparna Deb @ Mimi, born on 30.09.2013 at the chamber of Ld. Advocate, Rajat Das, Babu Para, Thana More, Siliguri on 01.03.2020 for enabling the petitioner to exercise her visitation right of her minor grand daughter between 11.00 a.m to 2.00 p.m.

Let a copy of this order be supplied free of costs to the parties.

To 20.03.2020 further cross-examination of P.W.1.

Dic. & Cor. by me.

A.D.J, 1st Court, Jal.

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Jalpaiguri.
26.02.2020.